# 502679451 02/13/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2726058

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH CATANESE III	07/06/2005
THEODORE C LAMSON	07/06/2005
CLAUDE VIDAL	07/11/2005
RUSSELL J REDMOND	07/11/2005
MICHAEL COLLINSON	07/11/2005
JOSHUA MAKOWER	07/21/2005
JACQUELINE NERNEY WELCH	07/06/2005
AMRISH JAYPRAKASH WALKE	07/06/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEOTRACT, INC
Street Address:	4473 WILLOW ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	PLEASANTON
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94588

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11838103

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Email: kstowe@steptoe.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: STEPTOE & JOHNSON

Address Line 1: 2121 AVENUE OF THE STARS

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

502679451 REEL: 032212 FRAME: 0121

**PATENT** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	83455.0002.D7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER BUCHKO
Signature:	/Christopher Buchko/
Date:	02/13/2014
Total Attachments: 2 source=83455.0002.D7_assignment#page1.tif	

source=83455.0002.D7\_assignment#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 032212 FRAME: 0122** 

## ASSIGNMENT

Name(s) of Inventor(s): Theodore Charles Lamson, Joshua Makower, Joseph Catanese III, Jacqueline Nerney Welch, Amrish Jayprakash Walke, Claude Vidal, Russell J. Redmond, and Michael Collinson

Name of Assignee: ExploraMed NC2, Inc. State of Incorporation of Assignee: Delaware

Address of Assignee: 2570 W. El Camino Real, Suite 310

Title of Application: Devices, Systems and Methods for Treating Benign Prostatic Hyperplasia and

Other Conditions

Application No.: 11/134,870 Date of Filing of Application: May 20, 2005

- 1. In consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned agree(s) to sell, assign and transfer and does (do) hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-named Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the inventions claimed and described in the above-identified patent application in the United States and throughout the world, and in and to any applications for patent and patents which may be granted and issued thereon in any and all countries, and in and to any continuations, divisions, reissues and extensions of said application(s) and patent(s) and all international priority rights associated therewith. The undersigned agree(s) to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.
- 2. The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.
- 3. The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.
- 4. The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.
- 5. The undersigned hereby represent(s) and warrant(s) that no other assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.
- 6. The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing applications thereof to the Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenant that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed any agreement in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 032212 FRAME: 0123

7. The undersigned hereby grant Frank J. Uxa, Reg. No. 25,612; 34,493; Robert D. Buyan, Reg. No. 32,460; Kenton R. Mullins, Reg	. No. 30	5,331; Jo Anne M.
Ybaben, Reg. No. 42,243; Linda Allyson Fox, Reg. No. 38,883 and	Greg S	S. Hollrigel, Ph.D.,
Registered Patent Agent No. 45,374, all of the firm of STOUT, UXA, B	JYAN 4	& MULLINS, LLP,
the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which ma	ay be ne	cessary or desirable
in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trader	nark Of	fice for recordation
of this document.		
		1 1
Signature of Inventor:	Date:	7/6/05
Theodore Charles Lamson	•	-
		112
Signature of Inventor:	Date: _	<u> 7/21/</u> သ
Joshua Makower		
	<b>D</b> .	7/6/05
Signature of Inventor:	Date: _	770703
Joseph Catanese III		
<b>~</b>		
Signature of Inventor: Quantum paragraphic	Doto	7/6/05
Signature of Inventor: Charles franchistory	Date	11010
Jacqueline Nerney Welch		
		1.1
Signature of Inventor:	Date:	7/6/05
Amrish Jayprakash Walke	<i>Dato.</i> _	7/6/05
Allitsii Jaypiakasii walko		<b>f</b> (
$\alpha$		- انس
Signature of Inventor: (Land Vidal	Date:	7-11-05
Claude Vidal		
Signature of Inventor: Junell / Hadmand	7	7.11.05
	'Date: _	
Russell J. Redmond		
M-l/11/	ъ.	7-11-05
Signature of Inventor: //www.	Date: _	8 11 - 3
Michael Collinson		

PATENT REEL: 032212 FRAME: 0124

**RECORDED: 02/13/2014**